

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 5634/2022

Bhawani Singh Shekhawat Son Of Late Shri Mohan Singh,

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. V.R. Bajwa Senior Counsel with
Mr. J.S. Shekhawat Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Chandragupt Chopra, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRENDRA KUMAR
Order

04/07/2022

Let notice should go to respondent No. 2 through both process.

Requisites be filed within ten days.

Learned Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of State-respondent.

The petitioner has challenged FIR No. 043/2022 registered at Police Station, Sodala, Jaipur City (South) for offences under Sections 420, 406, 467, 468, 471 & 120B IPC.

Submission is that respondent No. 2 challenges 15 years old Will in a criminal proceedings whereas it could have been challenged only in civil proceedings when the Will would have seen the day.

Considering the aforesaid facts, the petitioner shall not be arrested in the aforesaid FIR till further orders with condition that petitioner shall fully co-operate in the investigation of this case.

(BIRENDRA KUMAR),J